the EGM. Capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as
defined in the Circular unless the context requires otherwise.

The Board is pleased to announce that all conditions precedent in respect of the
Acquisition set out under the sub-section headed “Conditions precedent” in the “Letter
from the Board” of the Circular have been fulfilled and Completion (including completion
of the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares) took place on 9 October 2020.
450,600,000 Consideration Shares were issued by the Company to the Vendor pursuant to
the Agreement. Upon Completion, the Target Company and its subsidiaries (including the
Project Company) will become subsidiaries of the Company and accordingly, their financial
results and positions will be consolidated into the consolidated financial statements of the
Company.

– 2 –

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares:

Name of Shareholders

Immediately before completion
of the allotment and issue of

the Consideration Shares

Immediately after completion
of the allotment and issue of

the Consideration Shares
No. of Shares Approx.% No. of Shares Approx.%

Vendor (Note 1) — — 450,600,000 33.18
Liyao (Note 2) 260,000,000 28.65 260,000,000 19.15

Sub-total for the Vendor
and parties acting in
concert with it 260,000,000 28.65 710,600,000 52.33

Public Shareholders 647,400,000 71.35 647,400,000 47.67

Total 907,400,000 100 1,358,000,000 100

Notes:

(1) The Vendor is wholly-owned by Boill Holding Group, which is in turn beneficially owned as to 97.64%
and 2.36% by Mr. Qiu and Ms. Huang, respectively, as at the date of this announcement. Mr. Qiu is
the sole director of the Vendor.

(2) Mr. Qiu is the sole shareholder of Liyao as at the date of this announcement.

By Order of the Board
Boill Healthcare Holdings Limited

Dai Dong Xing
Executive Director and Chairman

Hong Kong, 9 October 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has (i) two executive Directors,
namely Mr. Dai Dong Xing and Mr. Zhang Sheng Hai; (ii) one non-executive Director,